
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

Monday, 29 January 2018 at 6pm
S Bovey

Interim Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Brian W Sargeant

Councillor Tony Ansell
Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Alan L Bottwood
Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Paul Joyce
Councillor Christopher Malpas
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
30 April 2018   6:00 pm
25 June

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 8 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 16 November 
2017.

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 
6:05pm

Report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Reporting and 
Monitoring Working Group 
- General Fund MTFP 
2018/2019 - 2023 and 
2018/2019 Draft Budget 
Proposals

9 - 10 The Committee to under budget 
scrutiny items as recommended by 
the Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group.

6 Monitoring of the 
recommendations 
contained within Overview 
and Scrutiny Reports

Effectiveness of the enforcement of 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing
Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on 
the Town

6 (a) 
6:45pm

Museum Trust 11 - 22

6 (b) 
6:50pm

Anti Social Behaviour 23 - 42

6 (c) 
6:55pm

Effectiveness of the 
Enforcement of Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing 

43 - 55

7 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the three Scrutiny Panels. 
 

7 (a) 
7:00pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 56

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

7 (b) 
7:05pm

Scrutiny Panel 2 57

7 (c) 
7:10pm

Scrutiny Panel 3 58

8 
7:15pm

O&S Reprovision of the 
Environmental Services 
Contract Working Group

59 - 60 The Chair of the Working Group to 
give a progress report to the 
Committee.

9 Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision 
scrutiny. 

10 Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 16 November 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 16 November 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillors Brian Sargeant, Tony 
Ansell, Alan Bottwood, Janice Duffy, Paul Joyce, Dennis Meredith, 
Cathrine Russell, Sam Kilby-Shaw and Zoe Smith

 
Witnesses

Officers

Inspector Dave Rayfield, Northants 
Police
Sergeant Martin O’Connell, 
Northants Police
Paul Thompson, Employers and 
Skills Manager, SEMLEP 
Paul Walker, Interim Head of 
Economic Development

Councillor Arthur McCutcheon - 
observing

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Member of the 
Public

Thomas Appleyard

1. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 were signed by the Chair as a 
true and accurate record.

At this point the Chair welcomed Councillor Paul Joyce to the Committee.

2. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mohammed Aziz, Vicky Culbard, 
Christopher Malpas, and Graham Walker (Deputy Chair.)

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 16 November 2017

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
Councillor Alan Bottwood declared a personal interest as a Board Member to NPH in 
agenda item 7.

Councillor Tony Ansell declared a personal interest as an employer in agenda item 9.

5. NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING
Inspector Dave Rayfield, Northants Police, provided details of changes to neighbourhood 
Policing:

 The Committee was reminded that the Chief Constable had written to all ward 
Councillors to advise them of the new Neighbourhood Policing model.

 The urgency and necessity of Neighbourhood Policing has been recognised.
 Crime such as child sexual exploitation, abuse, and fraud investigations are now 

nationally and internally investigated rather than on a geographical basis
 There are four area hubs.
 The Office at Weston Favell receives emergency calls for Northampton
 Neighbourhood Policing covers the whole of the borough, with offices based at 

three locations
 The number of local Police Officers has reduced
 Every area has named officers – Inspector, Sergeant, PC and PCSO
 There are 14 PCs and 27 PCSOs across Northampton borough

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to a concern regarding the number of Police Officers patrolling, 
Inspector Rayfield advised that patrols will be covered by the Weston Favell 
Response Hub and hotspots covered by Community Teams

 Staffing is balanced against needs.
 In response to a query, Inspector Rayfield advised that 5% leeway had been built 

into staffing in respect of issues such as sickness.
 The Committee heard that in 12 months there had been 438,000 calls into the 

control room
 The Police works with key community contacts, such as Officers at the Council, 

Taxi Watch, numerous groups
 In response to a query whether mechanisms could be set up to share good 

practice, Inspector Rayfield advised that the Community Group would be the correct 
forum to look at this.

 Concerns were raised regarding the time it can take for calls to 101 to be answered.   
Inspector Rayfield advised that a call back facility had now been introduced and a 
message informing calls how long it was anticipated that their call would be 
answered.

 The Committee referred to street watch, noting that it had often been introduced in 
less demanding areas.

Inspector Dave Rayfield was thanked for his address.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 16 November 2017

6. SAFETY IN THE TOWN CENTRE
Sergeant Martin O’Connell, Northants Police, presented a briefing note regarding safety in 
the town centre.  The salient points were highlighted.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to a query regarding new laws and beggars, particularly along the 
Wellingborough Road, Sergeant O’Connell advised that the Crime and Disorder Act 
2014 is designed to tackle nuisance to the public, which includes beggars, 
particularly aggressive beggars.  The Police works closely with the Anti Social 
Behaviour Unit, Wardens and Neighbourhood Teams.  A number of Community 
Protection Orders have been issued regarding acts of nuisance.

 In response to a concern regarding the traffic along the Drapery, the Committee 
heard that there is an intention for traffic enforcement cameras to be installed.

 In answer to a comment regarding the University, Sergeant O’Connell advised that 
the Police has had very recent conversations with the Vice Chancellor regarding 
safety.  The new Students’ Union facility will be looking at student safety with the 
Police.  Vulnerability of young people in the town centre is a key issue and training 
to recognise vulnerability has been rolled out.

 A member of the Committee commended a site visit that a previous Scrutiny Panel 
had undertaken to the nighttime economy and asked that this is repeated.

 Sergeant O’ Connell confirmed that the Police has a good rapport with licensed 
premises, the nighttime economy.  License holders work to ensure the safety of 
their customers.   All nighttime economy has search policies and the relevant 
training has been given and further training is scheduled.

 In response to a concern regarding the vulnerability of Police Officers in the 
nighttime economy, Sergeant O’ Connell advised that reviews had taken place 
regarding night time policing.  The Strategy is to reduce incidents, protect people 
from harm and identify vulnerability.

Sergeant Martin O’Connell was thanked for his address.

7. TRIPS AND FALLS
The Committee noted a briefing note on trips and falls on NPH land.  A report would be 
presented to the next meeting on trips and falls on non NPH land.

8. MONITORING OF O&S REPORTS

(A) HEALTH CHECK OF THE LOCAL ECONOMY
The Committee received a comprehensive and informative presentation from Paul 
Thompson, Employers and Skills Manager, SEMLEP, regarding growth of the local 
economy.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 16 November 2017

 In response to a query whether people are going to work in London or Birmingham 
rather than Northampton, Paul Thompson advised this was just 5%.

 Work is being done with the schools in the town.  The schools are rapidly improving 
but there is further work to be done.  Businesses need to be embedded more in 
further education.

 There is a need to drive more young people to go into construction work.
 There is an aging workforce in teaching, not enough people are going into teaching; 

there are occasions where teachers undertake the training and leave the 
profession.

 ESEF funding was provided for English Language training.

Paul Thompson was thanked for his address.

AGREED:   That further monitoring of the accepted recommendations contained within the 
report takes place at the meeting of the Committee on 25 June 2018.

(B) MATCH DAY PARKING
The Committee received a briefing note regarding progress around the recommendations 
contained within the O&S Report – Match Day Parking.

AGREED:   That further monitoring of the accepted recommendations contained within the 
report takes place at the meeting of the Committee on 25 June 2018.

9. CABINET'S RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT:  
HOMELESSNESS (PRE DECISION SCRUTINY)

The Committee noted Cabinet's Response to the Overview and Scrutiny Report:  
Homelessness (Pre Decision Scrutiny).

The Chair conveyed his concerns regarding the timing of one of the accepted 
recommendation:

The Chair felt that the spring 2018 was not soon enough and he would be contacting the 
Cabinet Member regarding this.

4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 16 November 2017

It was AGREED: That this report would be added to the O&S Monitoring Work 
Programme and the Cabinet Member and Director are asked to attend to attend the 
meeting of the Committee in June 2018 to provide a progress report.

10. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Committee discussed the Performance Monitoring Report 2017.  Concerns were 
raised regarding KPIs ESC01 and ESC04.  It was suggested that it would be useful for the 
Committee to receive the next report at its January meeting and from there decide whether 
to undertake performance management scrutiny on ESC01 and ESC04 at a future 
meeting.

11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
Paul Walker, Interim Head of Economic Development presented the comprehensive 
briefing note to the Committee regarding new businesses locating on Northampton 
Waterside Enterprise Zone.  The salient points were highlighted.  Paul Walker provided 
further statistics regarding the Enterprise Zone, such as £32 million of private sector 
investment and £71 million of public sector investment.  Paul Walker undertook to circulate 
the statistical data to the Committee.

The Committee noted the informative briefing note.
12. SCRUTINY PANELS

13. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
The Committee noted the briefing note from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 1.
14. SCRUTINY PANEL 2
The Committee noted the briefing note from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 2. 

The Chair advised that he had received an email from a resident in Exeter who had heard 
of the work of this Scrutiny Panel.

The Leader of the Council has met with local historians who are delighted that the Panel is 
undertaking this review.  He reminded the Committee that the purpose of this Review is to 
see how Northampton’s heritage can be promoted.

15. SCRUTINY PANEL 3
The Committee noted the briefing note from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 3. 

16. REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP
The Chair presented the terms of reference of the Reporting and Monitoring Working 
Group 2017/2018 for the Committee’s approval.

AGREED:  That the terms of reference of the Reporting and Monitoring Working Group 
2017/2018, as attached at Annex 1, are approved.

17. RE PROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WORKING 
GROUP

5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 16 November 2017

The Committee noted the briefing note from the Chair of the O&S Reprovision of the 
Environmental Services Working Group. 

18. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND  
SOCIAL CARE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor Brian Sergeant, NBC's representative to NCC's Health and Social Care  
Scrutiny Committee provided a briefing note on the recent meeting of this Committee.

AGREED: That the information provided is noted.
 

19. POTENTIAL PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
There were none.

20. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.
The meeting concluded at 8:25 pm

6



1

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP

Terms of Reference for 2017/2018

1. Purpose/Objectives of the Review
The purpose of the Working Group is:

 To review the budget proposal, the Council's medium term 
financial plans and Efficiency Plan.

 To recommend a short list to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for detailed consideration.

 To consider suggestions from the public and other Councillors for 
items to be included in the short list for scrutiny.

2. Outcomes Required
 The production of a short list of budget items for closer 

consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

 To reflect the medium term approach being taken to financial 
planning.

 
3. Timetable

16 November 2017 Agree Terms of Reference
11 January 2018 Budget Review
29 January 2018 Report to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

4. Responsible Officers
Lead Officer   -        Glenn Hammons, Head of Finance and Chief 

Finance Officer
 

Co-Ordinator  -      Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

5. Resources and Budget
Glenn Hammons, Head of Finance and Chief Finance Office and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance to provide internal advice

1

Minute Item 16

7



2

6. Final report presented by:
Presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 29 
January 2018

7. Monitoring procedure
Continuous, ongoing monitoring process by means of updates to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

28



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 January 2018

BRIEFING NOTE: 

O&S Reporting and Monitoring Working Group –  
General Fund MTFP 2018/2019 – 2023 and Council wide draft budget 

2018/2019, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Rent Setting 2018/2019 and 
Budget Projections 2018/19 to 2022 2023 

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group met 
on 11 January 2018 to review the draft budget details and identify proposals 
that it considered merited closer scrutiny.

2 UPDATE

2.1 All the items in the revenue and capital budget proposals for the General 
Fund, (GF), and Housing Revenue Account, (HRA) were discussed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group. The 
Working Group agreed a number of priority items forward for closer scrutiny 
by the full Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

2.2 The items chosen for closer scrutiny are:

Budget Risks

 Area For Further Scrutiny GF / HRA
Saving Option or 

Budget Risk
 Increased income – Car parking GF

 Reduction in events programme GF

 Environmental Services Contract – Net budget 
stream for the Environmental Services vehicles

GF

 Challenges on temporary accommodation and 
homelessness budgets

GF

 HRA stock loss and mitigation through a new 
build programme

HRA

2.3 Cabinet Members and Officers have been asked to attend this meeting to 
support the scrutiny of these proposals.

9

Agenda Item 5



2

2.4 Comments raised by Overview and Scrutiny will form part of the Cabinet 
considerations for agreeing the final budget proposals to Council.  They will 
be provided to Council as an Appendix to the Cabinet report so that they 
can also be taken into account in approving a final budget.

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees its comments and 
observations to be included as an Appendix to the Cabinet report; and for 
consideration by Cabinet in agreeing a final budget proposal.

4. BACKGROUND PAPERS

4.1 Budget  Reports (NBC internet).

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Reporting and 
Monitoring Working Group

12 January 2018

10

http://
[...]
in January 
2017

42



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

ACTION PLAN: SCRUTINY PANEL  - EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ENFORCEMENT OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING  

Recommendations from Scrutiny Panel (Effectiveness of the enforcement of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing ) completed in March 2016.

Proposed dates for monitoring implementation of accepted recommendations

Report received by Cabinet Monitoring activity Monitoring complete

 11 May 2016

8 February 2017

 

29 January 2018

1. Recommendation 1:   Consideration is given to the provision of additional taxi ranks in the town centre suggested locations 
are Abington Street, The Parade, Guildhall Road / Derngate and Mercers Row.

Action Implementation/responsibility 
by:

Resources 
required/available

Target date Achievement/Completed

Discussions with 
Highways and other 
partners about 
potential locations 

Licensing Team Officer time 2017 Discussions have been 
carried out.   Monitoring is 
currently being carried out in 
relation to the loading bays 

43

A
genda Item

 6c



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 

for Taxi Ranks

Further sites will be 
investigated as 
potential Electric 
Taxi Charging 
locations  following 
the implementation 
of the Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle 
Emission Policy.

on Abington Street  near to 
the Library to determine the 
level of usage and establish 
whether it would be possible 
to create either a full time or 
night time rank in this 
location.

1. Recommendation 2:   Taxi rank signage is put in situ at the various ranks within the town.

Action Implementation/responsibility 
by

Resources 
required/available

Target date Achievement/Completed

Discussions with 
Highways to arrange 
for improved rank 
signage

Licensing Team Officer time Summer 2017 completed

44



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 

1. Recommendation 3:   An unmet demand s
[...]
y 2018

60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	16 Reporting and Monitoring Working Group

	5 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group - General Fund MTFP 2018/2019 - 2023 and 2018/2019 Draft Budget Proposals
	6a Museum Trust
	6b Anti Social Behaviour
	6c EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ENFORCEMENT OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING
	7a Scrutiny Panel 1
	7b Scrutiny Panel 2
	7c Scrutiny Panel 3
	8 O&S Reprovision of the Environmental Services Contract Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 29 January 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 29 January 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia Ashraf, Mohammed Aziz, Alan 
Bottwood, Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy,  Paul Joyce and Cathrine 
Russell                                             

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Engagement
Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment

Paul Hymers, Strategic Finance Business Partner
Paul Loveday, Senior Finance Business Partner
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing
Derrick Simpson, Town Centre Manager
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Councillor Phil Larratt - observing
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon – observing

Member of the          Gary Shields - Observing
Public

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Sargeant and Councillor 
Christopher Malpas.

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

3. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING 
WORKING GROUP - GENERAL FUND MTFP 2018/2019 - 2023 AND 2018/2019 
DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 29 January 2018

The Chair introduced the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group - General Fund MTFP 2018/2019 - 2023 and 2018/2019 Draft Budget 
Proposals, advising that the Working Group had considered the budget proposals in detail 
and had decided that the following required budget scrutiny:

 Increased income – Car parking
 Reduction in events programme
 Environmental Services Contract – Net budget 

stream for the Environmental Services 
vehicles

 Challenges on temporary accommodation and 
homelessness budgets

 HRA stock loss and mitigation through a new 
build programme

Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment and Councillor Anna King, 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Engagement together with Paul Hymers, 
Strategic Finance Business Partner, Paul Loveday, Senior Finance Business Partner, Phil 
Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing and Derrick Simpson, Town Centre Manager 
provided further details:

Paul Hymers set the scene for the draft General Fund, (GF) MTFP 2018/2019 to 
2022/2023 and 2018/2019 Draft Budget Proposals from both the national position and then 
the local perspective.  He highlighted the key elements contained within the report and 
emphasised that the reduction in Government funding and pressures on budgets, in 
particular the Environmental Services contract impacted upon the funding gap.  
It was confirmed that the Council had a draft balanced budget for 2018/2019 and 2019/20 
but gaps beyond this are the best estimates at this stage but become increasingly 
uncertain into the future.

The Chair advised that the Committee was very pleased that a draft balance budget for 
2018/2019 had been arrived at.

Increased income – Car parking
 Derrick Simpson apprised that parking in the multi storey carparks within the town 

are monitored and weekly figures provided.  Over the last three years, the £2 
charge would have very little change on Saturdays, as this is a busy period.  Free, 
two hours parking, will remain Monday to Friday.

 Parking statistics in relation to service car parks are not available.  However, 7 
years ago, around 100,000 vehicles used the service car parks.

 On street parking on Sundays is currently free, however, as part of NCC’s draft 
budget proposals are included to introduce on street parking charges for Sundays.

 Blue badge holders and motorcycles will still be able to park for free

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 29 January 2018

 In response to a query regarding the effect the proposed increase could have on 
commuters; the Committee heard that the charges were proposed to increase from 
£7 to £8 per day.

 £2 parking charge would apply for all day Saturday

Reduction in events programme
Derrick Simpson advised that the proposed reduction in events budget was over a number 
of budget heads, for example it is proposed to charge for all commercial activities, 
reduction in the music festival by providing £10000 of funding rather than £15000, and not 
providing any support to the town festival, a reduction in the Christmas budget.  The 
Council has enough artificial Christmas trees to last for the next 4-5 years.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 The performance of bands in the park is oversubscribed, however, putting on bands 
in the park on Bank Holiday Mondays is being investigated

 In response to a query whether assistance could be provided to the Irish Festival, 
Derrick Simpson advised that the organisers could apply for small grant funding if 
they so wished.

 It was confirmed that there is an oversupply of trees for Christmas and Officers are 
working with other within the Christmas community

Environmental Services Contract – Net budget stream for the Environmental 
Services vehicles

The Chair advised that the specific query that the Working Group had posed had been 
around the costs to the Council of purchasing the vehicles for the environmental services 
contract and leasing them back to the Council over 10 years.

Councillor Hallam and Paul Loveday advised that the winning bidder will be in a good 
position to have access to the supply chain and the Council has better access to funding.  
By purchasing vehicles this way, the cost of the contract is reduced. The contractor will 
have expertise in purchasing the vehicles and the Council will be able to access better 
interest rates.  The Council will lease the vehicles to the contractor.  All vehicles have a 
replacement schedule included in the contract.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 The contractor is contracted to do the job and is therefore responsible for all 
maintenance costs of the vehicles.   Details such as emissions, maintenance and 
repairs will be included in the finer details of the contract.  

 The vehicles have a 10 year life span.  Over ten years the vehicles will depreciate.  
At the end of the contract, a reprovision process will commence and will include 
new vehicles.

Challenges on temporary accommodation and homelessness budgets

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing advised that over the last two years homeless 
applications to the Council has doubled, in the same period, households in temporary 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 29 January 2018

accommodation has trebled and social housing has decreased which has led to an 
increase in those in temporary accommodation.  The Housing Officer’s caseloads has 
significantly increased which in turn had increased the number of outstanding decisions. 
For example, Officers had around 50 cases outstanding (the norm being 15); the backlog 
had increased and by September 2017 had peaked at 200 plus, with 150 families in 
temporary accommodation. The number of people living in bed and breakfast 
accommodation had trebled; with a number living outside the borough.  An action plan was 
produced and 130 decisions were outsourced to a Residential Group that had helped to 
relieve the pressure.  From September to December 2017, homeless applications had 
decreased from 205 to 66.  Housing Officers caseloads reduced from 59 to 18 and the 
average wait time to see a Housing Officer reduced from 4 weeks to a few days.  Further 
statistics were provided.  This approach, through a series of Policy changes, had worked 
very well as it had reduced the backlog, reduced workloads etc.  The Team is coping much 
better now but cost is a challenge.  Funding from central Government is only a fraction of 
the actual cost to the Authority.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to a query regarding potential evictions, Phil Harris advised that people 
are urged to make contact with Housing Officers as soon as possible. However a lot 
of people do present on the day of eviction.  An additional officer has been engaged 
to deal with those individuals that turn up as homeless.  Face to face discussions 
are held which has proved useful in preventing homelessness. 

 Demand has not reduced by has become more manageable.
 Work is ongoing with the Private Sector Letting Agency regarding reducing the cost 

of temporary accommodation.
 The Committee conveyed its thanks and congratulations to the Housing Team for 

all its work on this 

HRA stock loss and mitigation through a new build programme

Phil Harris apprised that a report to Cabinet is scheduled that will set out ways of 
maximising supply of new homes.  NPH had submitted a proposal for up to 1000 homes to 
be built over the next ten years.  Capita had been instructed by the Council to consider the 
proposals and put forward recommendations.  Conclusions had been that the proposal of 
NPH had been sub optimum and their conclusions had been shared with NPH.  Revised 
proposals had been submitted that addressed some of the concerns regarding sub 
optimum.  The report to Cabinet will identify these.   HRA will be made the most of 
regarding the provision of new homes.  It is estimated that 940 Council homes are likely to 
be sold; from Right to Buy receipts, the Council could replace 500 of these. This will be a 
major step forward but it will only slow the rate that Council houses are being sold off.
The Committee noted the details provided by Phil Harris and asked no further questions.
.
The Cabinet Members and officers were thanked for attending the meeting and providing 
comprehensive details to the Committee enabling it to undertake budget Scrutiny on the 
five issues referred from the Reporting and Monitoring Working Group.  The Committee 
was content with the responses and information provided regarding the five issues.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 29 January 2018

6. MONITORING OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY REPORTS

(A) MUSEUM TRUST
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Engagement, presented 
the briefing note on the update on the Museum Trust.

In noting the report, the Chair asked that an update is provided in one year to the 
Committee; January/February 2019.

(B) ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, presented the monitoring 
action to the Committee, highlighting key points.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 The Chair expressed his concern that recommendation 19 had not been actioned.  He was an 
advocate of the green book and its benefits.  The Committee heard that due to the dynamic 
changing nature it was difficult to produce a book that might continually go out of date; but 
web resources are being investigated.

 The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Engagement suggested that it would be 
useful for the Council’s Community Forums to produce within the packs that it is currently 
working on, a useful list, with contacts of relevant partners.

The update was noted and a further update would be presented to the June 2018 meeting 
of the Committee.

(C) EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ENFORCEMENT OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING

Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, presented the monitoring 
action to the Committee, highlighting key points.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 The proposed new bracket for the Taxi and Private Hire Plates was circulated.
 Investigations are underway regarding a sign for the inside of the windscreen for Taxis and 

Private Hires to display.
 Detailed discussions are underway with the Trade regarding roof bubbles
 Regarding safety of students it was confirmed that Officers were working with Highways 

and the University
 In response to a query about door signs, Ruth Austen advised that discussions are underway 

with the Trade. 
 Potential options for roof bubbles are also under discussion
 The Licensing Committee recently received a report on the Emissions and Age Policy for 

Taxis and Private Hire; it was broadly supported but more detail was required.  A further 
report will be presented to the Licensing Committee in the Spring 2018.

 “Night out Northampton” is a community safety initiative.
 Training around awareness of hate crime will be introduced for drivers.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 29 January 2018

The update was noted and a further update would be presented to the June 2018 meeting 
of the Committee.

7. SCRUTINY PANELS

8. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
Councillor Culbard, Deputy Chair of Scrutiny Panel 1, advised of the work of the Panel so 
far.  It was envisaged that the final report would be presented to the Committee at its April 
2018 meeting.

9. SCRUTINY PANEL 2
Councillor Lane, Chair of Scrutiny Panel2, advised of the work of the Panel so far.   An 
additional meeting had been scheduled for further evidence gathering. It was envisaged 
that the final report would be presented to the Committee at its April 2018 meeting.

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 3
Councillor Russell, Chair of Scrutiny Panel 3, advised of the work of the Panel so far.   An 
additional meeting had been scheduled for further evidence gathering.  The value of the 
UTube videos that have been shown to the Panel around work and research regarding 
dementia were highlighted.  It was envisaged that the final report would be presented to 
the Committee at its April 2018 meeting.

11. O&S REPROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WORKING GROUP

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee advised that the next meeting of the 
Working Group would be held shortly; prior to it a question and answer session with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment would be held.  The question and answer session was 
open to all Councillors.

12. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
There was none.

13. URGENT ITEMS
At this point, the Chair reminded the Committee of the date of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme event.

The meeting concluded at 7:30 pm


